notes restrict our ability to pay dividends. See Note 10 to our fiscal 2017 consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

S-16

Table of Contents

 USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the sale of the Class A common stock, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by
us, will be approximately $176 million, or approximately $202 million if the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full.

We expect to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, including funding potential acquisitions. Currently, we have no acquisitions
pending. We will invest the net proceeds of this offering in short-term government securities, money market funds, or other investment vehicles permitted under our investment
policy until suitable acquisitions are identified or funds are invested in our business.

S-17

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, both on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to this offering. You should
read this table in conjunction with “Use of proceeds” and our consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, incorporated by reference into this prospectus
supplement.

   As of June 30, 2018
(in thousands, except share amounts)   Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents (1)   $ 204,388  $ 380,263

Debt, including current installments:
Senior secured revolving credit facility   $ —   $ —
6.125% Senior notes due 2023 (2)   395,757   395,757
5.125% Senior notes due 2028 (2)   295,502   295,502
Other (3)   601   601

Total debt   691,860   691,860

Shareholders’ equity
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 12,145,135 shares outstanding   121   121
Class A common stock, $0.01 par value; 38,373,324 shares outstanding   384   434
Class B common stock, $0.01 par value; 1,652,262 shares outstanding   16   16
Additional paid-in capital   392,412   568,237
Retained earnings   352,355   352,355
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (1,153)   (1,153)

Total Central Garden & Pet Company shareholders’ equity   $ 744,135  $ 920,010

(1) Excludes $14.0 million of restricted cash as of June 30, 2018 used as collateral for outstanding letters of credit.

(2) Reflects unamortized debt issuance costs.

(3) Consists of other notes payable.

The table above excludes 2,381,600 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding under our stock option plan on June 30,
2018, of which options for 626,202 shares of Class A common stock were exercisable on that date.

S-18

Table of Contents

 CERTAIN U.S. FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSIDERATIONS

The following is a summary of certain material U.S. federal income tax and estate tax consequences to non-U.S. holders relating to the ownership and disposition